
  

 

 

 

 

O P E R A T I O N A L   

P R E V I E W  

2 Q 2 5  
 

 

I N V E S T O R  R E L A T I O N S  

1 

 

 

 
Reci fe ,  July  9 t h ,  2025 -  Moura Dubeux  Engenhar ia  S.A.  ( "MD” or  “Company")  (B3:  MDNE3; B loomberg:  
MDNE3:BZ) ,  market  share  leader homebui lder  in Braz i l  Northeast ,  operat ing for  more than 40 years  in the 
region,  presents  i t s  operat iona l  prev iew result s  for  the second quart er  of  202 5 (2Q25) .  These results  are  
pre l iminary,  s t i l l  subject  to  audit  review.   
 

 

 

 

L AU NCHE S  OF  R $  1 . 8  b n  A ND  

S A L E S  OF  R $  1.2  b n  ( R ECOR D -HI GH)  I N  2 Q 2 5  

 

Net Launches %MD (R$ MN) 
 

Net Sales %MD (R$ MN) 

Net SoS LTM %MD 
 

Cancellations %MD / Gross Sales %MD 

 

Landbank Gross PSV (R$ bn) 
 

Free Cash Flow (R$ MN) 

637 

402 

1,864 

2Q24 1Q25 2Q25

+192.4%

+363.6%

492 
551 

1,193 

2Q24 1Q25 2Q25

+142.5%
+116.5%

46.5%

57.7% 55.6%

2Q24 1Q25 2Q25

+9.1pp

-2.1pp

9.5% 9.4%

6.5%

2Q24 1Q25 2Q25

-3.0pp

-2.9pp

9.3 9.6 9.5

2Q24 1Q25 2Q25

19 

-19 
-5 

-50 

2Q24 1Q25 2Q25

(Dividends) 
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L AU NCHES  

 
In 2Q25, the Company launched 6 projects, totaling Gross PSV of R$ 2,479 million and Net PSV of R$ 1,864 million. 

 

In 1H25, launches totaled Gross PSV of R$ 2,945 million and a Net PSV of R$ 2,266 million. 

L a u n c h e s  

( R $  ‘ 0 0 0 )  
2 Q 2 5  2 Q 2 4  C h g .  %  1 Q 2 5  C h g .  %  1 S 2 5  1 S 2 4  C h g .  %  

Launches PSV (%MD) 1,863,675 637,354 192.4% 401,995 363.6% 2,265,670 984,076 130.2% 

# Projects Launched 6 4 50.0% 3 100.0% 9 7 28.6% 

# Units Launched 1,099 871 26.2% 774 42.0% 1,873 1,522 23.1% 

 

Project 

(R$ ‘000) 
Region Segment 

Operation 

Format 
Units 

Gross 

PSV 

Net 

PSV 
Launch % Sold¹ 

1º Quarter (3)    774 466 402   

         

2º Quarter (6)    1,099 2,479 1,864   

Mood Colina Salvador/BA Mood Development 258 141 135 Apr-25 81% 

Lucena Plaza Recife/PE High-End Condominium 117 794 486 May-25 98% 

Mansão Seara Fortaleza/CE High-End Condominium 74 649 348 May-25 13% 

Cais Avenida Recife/PE High-End Condominium 249 697 697 May-25 40% 

Mood Farol Aracaju/SE Mood Development 228 107 107 May-25 13% 

Mood Epitácio João Pessoa/PB Mood Development 173 91 91 Jun-25 7% 

         

Total (9)    1,873 2,945 2,266   

1. In 06.30.2025 

 

Net PSV Breakdown Launched by Region – 2Q25 

 

6 
Projects 

 

R$1.8bn  

Net PSV 
 

R$333mn 
Net PSV 

Development 

R$1.5bn 
Net PSV 

Condominium 

  

R$348mn | 19% 

 

CE 

PI 

MA 

RN 

PE 

AL 

BA 

SE 

PB 

R$135mn | 7% 

 

R$107mn | 6% 

 

R$91mn | 5% 

 R$1.2bn | 63% 
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Cancellations 

(%MD)/Gross Sales 

(%MD) 

 

S A L ES 

The volume of Net Sales and Adhesions (%MD) totaled a record-high figure of R$ 1,193 million in 2Q25, representing a 

significant increase of 142.5% compared to 2Q24 and 116.5% compared to 1Q25. 

 

In 1H25, the volume of Net Sales and Adhesions (%MD) totaled R$ 1,744 million, increase of 101.9% when compared to 1H24. 

 
Sales and Adhesions 

(R$ ’000) 
2Q25 2Q24 Chg. % 1Q25 Chg. % 1H25 1H24 Chg. % 

Gross Sales and Adhesions¹ 1,275,574 544,080 134.4% 609,061 109.4% 1,884,635 960,464 96.2% 

Gross Sales and Adhesions¹ (%MD) (a) 1,275,574 543,366 134.8% 608,606 109.6% 1,884,180 958,845 96.5% 

Development Sales 389,440 240,566 61.9% 393,067 -0.9% 782,507 419,753 86.4% 

Closed Sales² 46,982 160,775 -70.8% 42,107 11.6% 89,089 217,024 -58.9% 

Adhesions to Condominium³ 839,152 142,024 490.9% 173,432 383.8% 1,012,584 322,068 214.4% 

Cancellations (%MD) (b) 82,637 51,500 60.5% 57,482 43.8% 140,119 94,900 47.6% 

Net Sales and Adhesions (%MD) (c=a-b) 1,192,937 491,866 142.5% 551,124 116.5% 1,744,061 863,945 101.9% 

Cancellations (%MD) / Gross Sales (%MD) 6.5% 9.5% -3.0pp 9.4% -2.9pp 7.4% 9.9% -2.5pp 

# Units Sold 945 819 15.4% 863 9.5% 1,808 1,587 13.9% 

1. Total Gross Sales and PSV adhered to Condominium, 2. Condominium quotas (units) adhered by Moura Dubeux and resold as Development units, 3. Total value of quotas (units) adhered by clients to 

Condominium 

 

 

In the quarter, the total number of cancellations was R$ 83 million, representing 6.5% of the Gross Sales (%MD) in 2Q25. 

Considering the last twelve months (LTM), the total volume of cancellations represented 7.6% of LTM Gross Sales (%MD). 

 

 

 

 

492 

1,005 

521 551 

1,193 
52 

75 

55 57 

83 

543 

1,081 

576 608

1,276 

9.5%
7.0%

9.6% 9.4%
6.5%

3.0%
1.3% 2.6% 3.0% 2.9%

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25

Cancellations (%MD) / Gross Sales (%MD)

Net Sales (%MD) (R$ MN) Cancellations (R$ MN) Gross Sales (R$ MN)

1,669 
2,266 2,390 2,569 

3,270 

9.4% 8.7% 8.6% 8.5% 7.6%

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25

Net Sales (%MD) and Cancellations LTM (%MD) (R$ MN) 

Net Sales LTM (%MD) (R$ MN) Cancellations / Gross Sales LTM

Cancellations ex- Unit and 

Ownership Changes Operations 

(%MD) / Gross Sales (%MD) 

 
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S A L ES  BR EAKDOWN  

Segment – 2Q25 

(R$ ‘000) 

 

 

x Total Launch¹ Under Construction Completed Units 

Segment Units 
Gross 

PSV 

Gross PSV 

(%MD) 

% PSV 

(%MD) 
Units 

Gross PSV 

(%MD) 
Units 

Gross PSV 

(%MD) 
Units 

Gross SPV 

(%MD) 

High-End 218 871,987 871,987 68.4% 165 797,312 42 59,024 11 15,651 

Mood 518 285,914 285,914 22.4% 355 189,014 135 83,446 28 13,455 

Beach Class 154 79,170 79,170 6.2% - - 131 68,757 23 10,413 

Standard 55 38,502 38,502 3.0% - - 10 6,983 45 31,520 

Commercial - - - 0.0% - - - - - - 

Total 945 1,275,574 1,275,574 100.0% 520 986,325 318 218,210 107 71,039 

1. Projects launched up to 6 (six) months 

 

 

Region – 2Q25 

(R$ ‘000) 

 

 

x Total Launch¹ Under Construction Completed Units 

Region Units 
Gross 

PSV 

Gross PSV 

(%MD) 

% PSV 

(%MD) 
Units 

Gross PSV 

(%MD) 
Units 

Gross PSV 

(%MD) 
Units 

Gross SPV 

(%MD) 

Pernambuco 223 795,602 795,602 62.4% 157 750,620 38 21,059 28 23,923 

Ceará 297 215,954 215,954 16.9% 90 85,080 142 90,744 65 40,130 

Bahia 268 172,222 172,222 13.5% 201 115,365 56 51,411 11 5,447 

Alagoas 60 34,175 34,175 2.7% 32 15,605 28 18,570 - - 

Paraíba 38 26,090 26,090 2.0% 11 6,178 27 19,912 - - 

Sergipe 42 22,509 22,509 1.8% 29 13,478 13 9,032 - - 

Rio Grande do Norte 17 9,021 9,021 0.7% - - 14 7,482 3 1,539 

Total 945 1,275,574 1,275,574 100.0% 520 986,325 318 218,210 107 71,039 

1. Projects launched up to 6 (six) months 

 

 

Operation Format – 2Q25 

(R$ ‘000) 

 

 

x Total Launch¹ Under Construction Completed Units 

Operation Format Units 
Gross 

PSV 

Gross PSV 

(%MD) 

% PSV 

(%MD) 
Units 

Gross PSV 

(%MD) 
Units 

Gross PSV 

(%MD) 
Units 

Gross SPV 

(%MD) 

Development 650 389,440 389,440 30.5% 355 189,014 201 145,388 94 55,039 

Condominium² 236 839,152 839,152 65.8% 165 797,312 71 41,840 - - 

Closed Sales³ 59 46,982 46,982 3.7% - - 46 30,982 13 16,000 

Total 945 1,275,574 1,275,574 100.0% 520 986,325 318 218,210 107 71,039 

1. Projects launched up to 6 (six) months 

2. Total value of quotas (units) adhered by clients to Condominium 

3. Condominium quotas (units) adhered by Moura Dubeux and resold as Development units 
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Segment – 1H25 

(R$ ‘000) 

 

x Total Launch¹ Under Construction Completed Units 

Segment Units 
Gross 

PSV 

Gross PSV 

(%MD) 

% PSV 

(%MD) 
Units 

Gross PSV 

(%MD) 
Units 

Gross PSV 

(%MD) 
Units 

Gross SPV 

(%MD) 

High-End 311 1,025,812 1,025,812 54.4% 172 812,390 112 178,583 27 34,840 

Mood 951 540,887 540,887 28.7% 556 284,671 350 234,942 45 21,274 

Beach Class 403 218,881 218,881 11.6% - - 360 200,297 43 18,584 

Standard 143 99,055 98,600 5.3% - - 20 14,475 123 84,125 

Commercial - - - 0.0% - - - - - - 

Total 1,808 1,884,635 1,884,180 100.0% 728 1,097,061 842 628,297 238 158,822 

1. Projects launched up to 6 (six) months 

 

 

Region – 1H25 

(R$ ‘000) 

 

 

x Total Launch¹ Under Construction Completed Units 

Region Units 
Gross 

PSV 

Gross PSV 

(%MD) 

% PSV 

(%MD) 
Units 

Gross PSV 

(%MD) 
Units 

Gross PSV 

(%MD) 
Units 

Gross SPV 

(%MD) 

Pernambuco 401 916,236 915,781 48.6% 157 750,620 165 108,775 79 56,386 

Ceará 682 475,487 475,487 25.2% 243 158,108 308 232,361 131 85,018 

Bahia 403 297,994 297,994 15.8% 208 130,443 179 158,677 16 8,874 

Alagoas 144 80,596 80,596 4.3% 80 38,235 64 42,360 - - 

Paraíba 74 50,949 50,949 2.7% 11 6,178 63 44,771 - - 

Rio Grande do Norte 52 34,742 34,742 1.8% - - 40 26,198 12 8,544 

Sergipe 52 28,632 28,632 1.6% 29 13,478 23 15,155 - - 

Total 1,808 1,884,635 1,884,180 100.0% 728 1,097,061 842 628,297 238 158,822 

1. Projects launched up to 6 (six) months 

 

 

Operation Format – 1H25 

(R$ ‘000) 

 

x Total Launch¹ Under Construction Completed Units 

Operation Format Units Gross PSV 
Gross PSV 

(%MD) 

% PSV 

(%MD) 
Units 

Gross PSV 

(%MD) 
Units 

Gross PSV 

(%MD) 
Units 

Gross SPV 

(%MD) 

Development 1,262 782,962 782,507 41.5% 556 284,671 489 365,765 217 132,071 

Condominium² 428 1,012,584 1,012,584 53.7% 172 812,390 256 200,194 - - 

Closed Sales³ 118 89,089 89,089 4.8% - - 97 62,338 21 26,751 

Total 1,808 1,884,635 1,884,180 100.0% 728 1,097,061 842 628,297 238 158,822 

1. Projects launched up to 6 (six) months 

2. Total value of quotas (units) adhered by clients to Condominium 

3. Condominium quotas (units) adhered by Moura Dubeux and resold as Development units 
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S PEED OF  S A L ES  ( S oS )  

Net SoS (%MD) in the last twelve months (LTM) was 55.6%, representing an increase of 9.1pp YoY and reduction of 2.1pp 

QoQ. As for the quarter, Net SoS (%MD) was 29.9%, representing an increase of 10.2pp YoY and 8.8pp QoQ. 

 

 

56%  

LTM SoS 
 

30%  

Quarterly SoS 

 

Launches SoS (%MD) recorded 57.4% in LTM and 49.4% in the quarter. 

 

 

57%  

LTM  
Launches SoS 

 

49%  

Quarterly  
Launches SoS 

 

637 1,099 460 402 1,864 

19.7%

31.9%

19.5%
21.1%

29.9%

46.5%

52.8%
54.3%

57.7%
55.6%

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25

Net SoS (%MD)

Net PSV Launched Quarterly SoS (%) LTM SoS (%)

637 1,099 460 402 1,864 

19.4%

44.8%

37.2%

27.5%

49.4%

48.4%

56.8% 57.8%
61.0%

57.4%

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25

Launches SoS (%MD) 

Net PSV Launched Quarterly SoS (%) LTM  SoS (%)
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L A NDBA NK  

In 2Q25, the Company acquired 6 land plots and ended the quarter with a total of 53 plots, equivalent to Gross PSV of 

approximately R$ 9.5 billion. 

 

Gross PSV Breakdown Distribution - Region   

 

53 
Land Plots 

 

R$9.5bn  

Gross PSV 
 

50% 
Physical 

Swap 

 17% 
Financial 

Swap 

 33% 
Cash 

 

 

PR OJECTS  DEL I VER ED  

In 2Q25, the Company delivered 1 project under the development operation format, totaling Gross PSV of R$ 100 million and 

a Net PSV of R$ 90 million. 

 

Project 

(R$ ‘000) 
Region Segment Operation Format Units Gross PSV Net PSV % Sales1 

1º Quarter (5)    1,345 558 499  

        

2º Quarter (1)    92 100 90  

Florata Natal/RN High-End Development 92 100 90 47% 

        

Total (6)    1,437 658 588  

1. In 06.60.2025 

F R EE CA S H F LOW  

In the quarter, the Company recorded negative free cash flow ex-Dividends of R$ 5.0 million. Considering the last twelve 

months, the Company accumulated positive free cash flow ex-Dividends of R$ 11.8 million.  

CE 

PI 

MA 

RN 

PE 

AL 

BA 

SE 

PB 

R$1.7bn | 18% 

 

R$517mn | 5% 

 

R$683mn | 7% 

 

R$459mn | 4% 

 

R$1.1bn | 12% 

 

R$4.0bn | 42% 

 

R$1.1bn | 12% 
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CU RR ENT PR OJECTS  

Project 

(R$ ‘000) 
Region Units 

Gross 

PSV 

Net 

PSV 
Launch % Sold1 

Miraflor Fortaleza/CE 300 125 125 Jun-23 89% 

Mood Parque das Dunas Natal/RN 158 70 64 Sep-23 96% 

Mood Aurora Recife/PE 320 146 118 Apr-24 27% 

Mood Parque do Cocó Fortaleza/CE 249 135 135 Jun-24 46% 

Mood Candelária Natal/RN 270 130 117 Oct-24 30% 

Mood Kennedy Fortaleza/CE 236 147 147 Oct-24 91% 

Mood Costa Azul Salvador/BA 239 200 195 Dec-24 88% 

Mood Praia Fortaleza/CE 450 216 182 Jan-25 64% 

Mood Murilopolis Maceió/AL 264 125 111 Feb-25 37% 

Mood Colina Salvador/BA 258 141 135 Apr-25 81% 

Mood Farol Aracaju/SE 228 107 107 May-25 13% 

Mood Epitácio João Pessoa/PB 173 91 91 Jun-25 7% 

Total (12)  3,145 1,633 1,527   

1. In 06.30.2025 

S PEED OF  S A L ES  ( S oS )  

  

58%  

LTM SoS 
 

29%  

Quarterly SoS 

 

L A NDBA NK  

12 
Land Plots 

R$2.0bn  

Gross PSV 

Acquisition Format 

53% 
Physical Swap 

41% 
Financial Swap 

6% 
Cash 

 

254 - 460 293 332 

16.7%
22.3%

29.4% 29.4% 28.7%

33.2%
40.6% 40.7%

49.8%
57.8%

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25

Net SoS (%MD)

Net PSV Launched Quarterly SoS (%) LTM SoS (%)


